RESOLUTION No.13-67

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH CERES ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, ASH BRITT ENVIRONMENTAL AND DRC EMERGENCY SERVICES FOR THE PROVISION OF EMERGENCY DEBRIS REMOVAL SERVICES; PROVIDING THAT COST TO THE CITY SHALL ONLY APPLY UPON THE CITY'S AUTHORIZED REQUEST OF SERVICE AFTER AN ACTUAL EMERGENCY; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY WITH RESPECT TO THE AGREEMENTS APPROVED HEREIN; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in response to Invitation to Bid #2013-14 titled "Emergency Debris Removal - City Wide," the City of Doral received five (5) bids by the May 22nd, 2013 deadline; and

WHEREAS, upon careful review of the bids, Staff determined that Ceres Environmental Services, Ash Britt Environmental and DRC Emergency Services, have met the terms and conditions of ITB # 2013-14; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Ceres Environmental Services, Ash Britt Environmental, and DRC Emergency Services for the provision of Emergency Debris Removal Services whereby the cost to the City for services provided under this agreement shall only apply upon the City's authorized request for services after an actual emergency, and

WHEREAS, Staff further requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City with respect to the agreements approved herein.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Ceres Environmental Services, Ash Britt Environmental and DRC Emergency Services for the provision of Emergency Debris Removal Services; providing that cost to the City shall only apply upon the City's authorized request of service after an actual emergency.

Section 2. The City Council further authorizes the City Manager to expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City with respect to the agreements approved herein.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Rodriguez Aguilera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria Vice Mayor Bettina Rodriguez-Aguilera Councilwoman Christi Fraga Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz

PASSED and ADOPTED this 12th day of June, 2013

Yes

Yes

Yes Yes

Yes

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

Marnel

JOHN R. HERIN, JR., CITY ATTORNEY